

No. 14-741

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RICK SNYDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; R.  
KEVIN CLINTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF FINANCIAL  
AND INSURANCE REGULATION OF THE STATE  
OF MICHIGAN; AND ANDREW DILLON, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

LAWRENCE MIREL  
NELSON BROWN & Co.  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.,  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 621-1843

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN E. BARRY  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
brein@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

May 11, 2015

---

---

259506



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. Respondents Fail To Undermine The Conclusion That The Michigan Act And Its Implementing Regulations Target ERISA Fiduciaries With Substantial Burdens Solely Because Of The Federally Protected Functions They Perform.....	3
II. Respondents’ Contention That There Is No Split Between The Second And Sixth Circuits Is Meritless And Squarely Contradicts The Position Taken By Seven Of Michigan’s Sister States In Support Of The Pending Petition in <i>Gobeille</i> , Docket No. 14-181. ....	6
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Question Whether ERISA Preempts State Laws That Deliberately Seek To Exploit The Operations Of ERISA Plans.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)</i> . . . . .	6
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services Fund, 520 U.S. 806 (1997)</i> . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)</i> . . . . .	5
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger, 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)</i> . . . . .	2, 7, 8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc., 486 U.S. 825 (1988)</i> . . . . .	6, 8
<i>New England Health Care Employees Union v. Mount Sinai Hospital, 65 F.3d 1024 (2d Cir. 1995)</i> . . . . .	2, 7, 8
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i> . . . . .	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)</i> . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5)(B).....	.5
<b>State Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Mich. Admin. Code r. 550.402-550.404 (2013) .....	.3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1732(h) .....	.5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1731 .....	.3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual: An Opportunity to Correct the Problems of ERISA Preemption</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2015), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2595589">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2595589</a> .....	.9
<i>Taxes: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Michigan Dep't of Treasury (2014), available at <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/taxes/0,4676,7-238-60726-274626--F,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/taxes/0,4676,7-238-60726-274626--F,00.html</a> (last visited May 5, 2015) .....	.4
